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IlOncemiug the Chinese claims over Bara-HoLi in the central sector of the Sino-Indian border; lind

(b) the extpnt of area to which Chin~ has laid its claims in this sector?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs and Minister of Atomit, Energy (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): (:..) No reply has been received so far from the Chinese Government to the Indian Government's note of 17th January, 1963 regarding
Bara Hoti.

(b) Bars Hoti is a small pasture ground of 1l square miles covering two miles in length and three quarter mile in breadth. However, the Chinese Govprnment's claims in regard to Bara Hoti have varied from time to time. In 1958, they had claimed that Bara Hoti covered an area of 150 square kilometres. Later, at the Official~' Talkhs in 1960, the Chinese Government expandpd their claims to 300 square miles.

{Jnempl"yed Technical aDd nOD-Technical Pe1"9ODDei

825. Shri Rameshwar Tantia: Will th .. Minister of Labour and Employ-
meDt ·be pleased to state the total number Of unemployed technical and non-technical personnel as registered with the Employment Exchanges at the end of 1962'1

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Labour aud Employment (Shri R.
K. Mal~.viya):

TI'"hnica] 2,40,932
Nun-tf'chnicHl 21,~8,598

Total 23,7D,530

MU:iary PenSiOnp.l's

826. Shri Hem Raj: Will the Minister of ilefeUl'4) b,' pleased to state:

(a) the number Of military pen-
lIion"ro whase temporary increment was enhanced from April ~958, and who have Leen paid up to the fmd of January, 1963; and

(b) the number of such pensioner!!
who still await payment?

The Minister Of Defence (Shri Y. B Chavan): (a) As on the 31st J:mual'Y 1963, for which Illfnl'm"tion is avail·
able the Controller of Defencp Al'-
eOl1~ts (Pensions), Allahabad, had sanctioned the enhancement of temporary inerease in pensions in 1,88,223 individual cases of various categoric::, According to the information available, the Pension Disbursing officer~

had made payments to 1,67,499 pensioners upto the end Of December
1962.

(b) The number of pensioners awaiting payment of temporary increases at the enhanced r~tes is not readily available. The information wi\l be laid on the Table of the House when it is reeeived.

Cantt. SchOOl at Yol Khas

82'7. Shri Hem Raj: Will the Ministl'T of Defence be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 2844 on the 8th June, 1962 and
state:

(a) whether the proposal of the Cantonm~nt Board, Yol Khas for handing over the Cantonment Board School Yol Kha.~ to the Punjab Governmc~t has been examined; and

(b) whelher any der:ision h~s hE'pn l.~lk('n on it and if ~O, what?

The M;nister Of Defence (Shri Y. B Ch:lVan): (a) and eLl. The matt"r has lwen con,idcred by the Govp.rnment ar.d in accordance with the existing poi icy, it has b~I'n dl't'idcd th~' tlte pn's2ut arrangements in regard to l.hf""
Cant.onnH~ni Board So,honl at Vol Kha~
should continul·.

507 Army BaSe Workshop

828. Sbrimati Renu Chakravat'tiy:
Will the Minister Of Defence be pleased to refer to the reply given to


412.1 Written Answers PHALGUNA 25, 1884 (SAKAl Written An.'ItOe1'lt

Unstarred Question No. 295 on the 12th Novemb'er, 1962 and stalp:

(a) whether t11P individual cases of fixation Of lJay or re-l'rnployed pen-
.inners and non-pensioners in revised scales of pay at 507 Army Ba.'e Workshop. Kankinarrah has been finalised;
'and

('b) if not, how lon~ it will take?

The Minister Of Defence (Shri Y. D.
Chavan): (a) The fix~tion of pay has been finalis!'d in 71 ('as!'s OLlt of the 'WI caSes concerned.

(b) Details of service' in respect of the re'lllaining 26 cnses arc being verified by thp administrative and audit authorities concf'Tnf'd. As SO,ln as the required for'malitips have been completed thl's!' caSes will also be finalised.

CosslPUr Gun and Shell Factor"
Dum Dum

829. Shrimati Renu Chakravartt,:
Will the Minister Of Defence be pleas-
"d to rpff'r to thl' reply giv('n to Un-
~tarr('d Question No. 552 on the 19th November. 1962 and stElte:

(a) whether the plans for ('onstruction of type I and II quarters in Dum DLlm Estate of Cossipur Gun and Shell Factory, Dum Dum h:lVP been examined; and

(b) when ('on.<truction is likely to 'Start?

The Minister of Defence prociuetlen (Sbri Raghuramalah): (a) Yes, Sir.

(,b) Towards the pnd of 1963.

Annual Plan for DeIhl

r Shri Dhal'wat .Jba Aaad:
830. ~ Shri Bhakt Darshan:

l Shri Maheswar Nallr.:

Will the MinistH of Pla.onJnc be pleWled to stat,,:

(a) whether the propns"d Rs. 27 crore annual plan of Delhi for 1963-
64 is going to be reduced; and

(b) if 90, to what extent?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of LabOur and Employm<,ut and I'lanning (Shr~ e. R. Pattabhi Raman):
(a) and (b). After discussions with the repres('nultives of the Delhi Administration. the outlay "greed to for the Annual Plan 1963-64 amounts to R.,. 25.08 ('rores.

Employment situation in Keral ..

83t. Shri A. K. GopaIan: Will the Minister of LabOur and Employmeat be plf'ased to stale:

(a) whether the Central Government received thep rpport Of the Statilltics Department of the Kerala Government in re~pect of the I'mployment situation in Ker"la;

(b) if so, the J"l'commendations given in this reporl for the alleviation Of the probll'm of unpmploY!l1f'nt. in Kerala;
and

(e) whpther G(Jv('rnmrnt pr()ro~e to take any action on this rf'port~

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry Of l.ahOur and Employment au4
Planning (Sbl"i C. R. Pattabhi
Raman): (a) Yes.

(b) The report does not eontai. any recommendation for the alleviation of unemployment.

(c) It is for the Government 01.
Kerala to initiate action on the rpport.

Tlbeiaa refugees in N'EFA

83" f Shri P. C. Borooah:
~. I.. Shri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Pri .... Mlilister be pleased
to state:

(a) whether inflow of Tibelan refugees into NEFA continups;

(b) if so, the latest positioll"" to the total numbpr Of such refugees IB NEFA and how many of thpm ha~e been rehabilitAted; and

( c) the stl'PS taken to screen out subVI!rsive elem.'nts trom out of th-.
refugees?

